### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Peter ZIMMERMANN	12/23/2010
UIf SOETEBIER	12/23/2010
Frank ISELE	01/11/2011
Jurgen GRUNBERG	01/03/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zim GmbH		
Street Address:	Rontgenstrasse 7		
City:	Markdorf		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	D-88677		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12940193

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (315)233-8320

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 315-233-8300

Email: tpreston@burrandbrown.com

Correspondent Name: BURR & BROWN
Address Line 1: PO BOX 7068

Address Line 4: SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13261-7068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 885\_192

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen P. Burr

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025660 FRAME: 0937 12940193

CH \$40.00

501409667

source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025660 FRAME: 0938

## a sşignment

(1-8) Insert Name(s) of

(1)

	Inventor(s)	<b>\-/</b>	Peter ZIMMERMANN	(5)	
		(2)	UIT SOETEBIER	(6)	
		(3)	Frank ISELE	(7)	No.
		(4)	Jürgen GRÜNBERG	(8)	
		valua	n consideration of the sum of d thic consideration paid to each sign, and hereby does assign, tr	of the under	raigned, the undersigned sorre/s
(V)	insert name of Assignar	(9)	Zim GmbH		
(10)	Insert address of Assignce	(10)	Röntgenstrasse 7 D-88677 Markdorf Gennany		
		Unite	d States, its territories, dependiplications for patent and any L	encies and p	ire right, title and interest for the cossessions, in the invention, and t which may be granted therefor
(11)	Insert Identification of Invention, such as Title,	(11)	KIT FOR SEAT ROWS IN A	<b>IRCRAFT</b>	
	Case Number or Foreign Application Number		(Case No. 885 192) (Z 2005-	-PC-US)	
	·	for w Unite	hich the undersigned have filed d States of America	i the follow	ing application for patent in the
(12)	Alternative idensification	(12)	U.S. Application(s) Serial No. 2010	Imber(\$) <u>[2</u>	/940,193 filed <u>November 5</u>
end con	any continuing or di	ivisione	gree(s) to execute all papers ne il applications thereof and also his as the Assignee may deem i	to execute a	connection with the application separate assignments in

3) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assigned in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference

4) The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 025660 FRAME: 0939

- 5) The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Potents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 6) The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of BURR & BROWN the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office recordation of this document.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(a). Date 23.12.2010 Signature Date 23 12, 2010 Signature Date 111- 2011 Signature (SEAL) Date 3.1-2011 Signature (SEAL) (SEAL) This assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. or (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses who slao sign here: Witness \_ Date\_ Witness \_